505569888 07/12/2019 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5616685

SUBMISSION TYPE:		N	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		S	SECURITY AGREEMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DA	АТА					
		Na	ame		Execution Date	
ORCHARD HILL MEMO	RIAL PA	RK, LLC	2		07/03/2019	
RECEIVING PARTY DA						
Name:	BMO H	ARRIS	BANK N.A., AS AGENT			
Street Address:	111 WE	EST MO	NROE STREET			
City:	CHICAC	GO				
State/Country:	ILLINOI	IS				
Postal Code:	60603					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type	Total: 2		Number	_		
Application Number:		135994				
		135866		_		
Application Number:		133000	40			
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ					
Fax Number:	((888)82				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	(e sent to	the e-r	mail address first; if that is u			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	e sent to provided	the e-r	mail address first; if that is u t is unsuccessful, it will be s			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i>	e sent to provided {	the e-i l; if that 888829	mail address first; if that is u t is unsuccessful, it will be s			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:) e sent to provided { { (the e-r l; if that 888829 katie.ha CT COF	<i>mail address first; if that is u</i> t <i>is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> 5817 arej@wolterskluwer.com RPORATION			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	e sent to provided { { { { {	<i>the e-i</i> <i>i; if that</i> 888829 katie.ha CT COI 208 SO	<i>mail address first; if that is u</i> t <i>is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> 5817 arej@wolterskluwer.com RPORATION PUTH LASALLE ST.			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	e sent to provided { { { { { { { { { { { { { { { { { {	<i>the e-i</i> <i>if that</i> 888829 katie.ha CT COF 208 SO SUITE 8	<i>mail address first; if that is u</i> t <i>is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> 5817 arej@wolterskluwer.com RPORATION PUTH LASALLE ST. 814			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	e sent to provided { { { { { { { { { { { { { { { { { {	<i>the e-i</i> <i>if that</i> 888829 katie.ha CT COF 208 SO SUITE 8	<i>mail address first; if that is u</i> t <i>is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> 5817 arej@wolterskluwer.com RPORATION PUTH LASALLE ST.			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	e sent to provided { { { { { { { { { { { { { { { { { {	<i>the e-i</i> <i>if that</i> 888829 katie.ha CT COF 208 SO SUITE 8 CHICA	<i>mail address first; if that is u</i> t <i>is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> 5817 arej@wolterskluwer.com RPORATION PUTH LASALLE ST. 814			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER:	e sent to provided { { { { { { { { { { { { { { { { { {	the e-i l; if that 888829 katie.ha CT COF 208 SO SUITE 8 CHICAC	mail address first; if that is u t is unsuccessful, it will be s 5817 arej@wolterskluwer.com RPORATION OUTH LASALLE ST. 814 GO, ILLINOIS 60604			
Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	e sent to provided { { { { { { { { { { { { { { { { { {	the e-i if that 888829 katie.ha CT COF 208 SO SUITE 8 CHICAC D /[mail address first; if that is u t is unsuccessful, it will be s 5817 arej@wolterskluwer.com RPORATION UTH LASALLE ST. 814 GO, ILLINOIS 60604			
Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	e sent to provided { { { { { { { { { { { { { { { { { {	the e-i if thei 888829 katie.ha CT COF 208 SO SUITE 8 CHICAC D /[0	mail address first; if that is u t is unsuccessful, it will be s 5817 arej@wolterskluwer.com RPORATION UTH LASALLE ST. 814 GO, ILLINOIS 60604 DIANDRA M. LAMANTIA Diandra M. LaMantia/	ent via US M	ail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	e sent to provided { { { { { { { { { { { { { { { { { {	the e-i if thei 888829 katie.ha CT COF 208 SO SUITE 8 CHICAC D /[0	mail address first; if that is u t is unsuccessful, it will be s 5817 arej@wolterskluwer.com RPORATION UTH LASALLE ST. 814 GO, ILLINOIS 60604 DIANDRA M. LAMANTIA Diandra M. LaMantia/ 7/12/2019	ent via US M	ail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	e sent to provided	katie.ha 888829 katie.ha CT COF 208 SO SUITE 8 CHICAC D /[0 T	mail address first; if that is u t is unsuccessful, it will be s 5817 arej@wolterskluwer.com RPORATION OUTH LASALLE ST. 814 GO, ILLINOIS 60604 DIANDRA M. LAMANTIA Diandra M. LaMantia/ 7/12/2019 his document serves as an Oa	ent via US M	ail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Fotal Attachments: 4	ill Memo	the e-i f; if that 888829 katie.ha CT COF 208 SO SUITE 8 CHICAC CHICAC 0 1 T	mail address first; if that is u t is unsuccessful, it will be s 5817 arej@wolterskluwer.com RPORATION PUTH LASALLE ST. 814 GO, ILLINOIS 60604 DIANDRA M. LAMANTIA Diandra M. LAMANTIA Diandra M. LaMantia/ 7/12/2019 his document serves as an Oa k)#page1.tif	ent via US M	ail.	
Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=Patent (Orchard H	lill Memo	the e-i if that 888829 katie.ha CT COF 208 SO SUITE 8 CHICAG D //[0 T orial Par orial Par	mail address first; if that is u t is unsuccessful, it will be s 5817 arej@wolterskluwer.com RPORATION UTH LASALLE ST. 814 GO, ILLINOIS 60604 DIANDRA M. LAMANTIA Diandra M. LaMantia/ 7/12/2019 his document serves as an Oa k)#page1.tif k)#page2.tif	ent via US M	ail.	

source=Patent (Orchard Hill Memorial Park)#page4.tif

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06-12) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)

U.S.	DEPA	RTME	NT OF	COMME	RCE
United	States	s Pater	nt and `	Trademar	k Offic

	TS ONLY
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: BMO Harris Bank N.A., as Agent
Orchard Hill Memorial Park, LLC	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes M No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) July 3, 2019	Street Address: 111 West Monroe Street
Assignment Merger	City: Chicago
Joint Research Agreement	State: Illinois
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country_USAZip: <u>60603</u>
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🔳 No
Application or patent number(s): This A. Patent Application No.(s) 13/599,447; 13/586,645	document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). B. Patent No.(s)
	lached? Yes MNG
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name Diandra M. LaMantia	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:2
Internal Address: Chapman and Cutler LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address 111 West Monroe Street	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)
City Chicago	8. Payment Information
State: Illinois Zip: 60603	
Phone Number: (312) 845 3274	Deposit Account Number
Docket Number:	
Email Address: lamantia@chapman.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature: N Stand Man	July 12, 2019
Diandra M. LaMantia Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover 4
Documents to be recorded (including cover shere Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director o	n) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or malled to: If the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 049744 FRAME: 0201

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Patent Security Agreement (this "*Patent Security Agreement*") is made as of July 3, 2019, by ORCHARD HILL MEMORIAL PARK, LLC, a New Jersey limited liability company ("*Grantor*"), in favor of BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., having a principal address of 111 West Monroe Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603, in its capacity as Administrative Agent for itself and the other Credit Parties (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "*Grantee*").

WHEREAS, the Grantor holds all right, title and interest in the letter patents, design patents and utility patents listed on the attached Schedule A, which patents are issued or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "*Patents*");

WHEREAS, the Grantor has joined into a Pledge and Security Agreement, dated April 1, 2019 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of Grantee pursuant to a security agreement supplement (the "Joinder"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Joinder and the Security Agreement, the Grantor has granted to the Grantee for the benefit of the Credit Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement), a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the Patents and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "*Collateral*"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement).

NOW, THEREFORE, as collateral security for the payment, performance and observance of all of the Secured Obligations, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor does hereby grant to the Grantee and grant to the Grantee for the benefit of the Credit Parties, a continuing security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations.

All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.

The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart by facsimile or electronic mail shall be equally effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

PATENT REEL: 049744 FRAME: 0202

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first set forth above.

GRANTOR:

ORCHARD HILL MEMORIAL PARK, LLC

By:

Name: David DiPippo Title: Chief Financial Officer

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT]

PATENT REEL: 049744 FRAME: 0203

SCHEDULE A TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

TITLE / DESCRIPTION	COUNTRY	OWNER/ASSIGNEE	FILING DATE	APPLICATION SERIAL NUMBER	STATUS
Impression system is provided for capturing an anatomical impression of an animal. The impression system comprises a foam that substantially retains an impression after application of pressure and subsequent removal of pressure and a case having a recessed area for receiving the foam and a case for retaining the foam therein. The system further comprises a cover having a viewing pane attachable to the case for providing viewing of the foam when closed.	United States	Orchard Hill Memorial Park, LLC	August 30, 2012	13/599,447	Published Publication Date: March 6, 2014 Publication No: 8,834,141
Container system for storing remains A container system for storing remains is provided, including a rigid storage vessel defining an inner chamber for receiving remains. The system includes at least one display frame member outside the rigid storage vessel for displaying information, such as a picture. A cap is provided proximate the storage vessel, wherein the cap defines at least one storage area for receiving an object.	United States	Orchard Hill Memorial Park, LLC	August 15, 2012	13/586,645	Published Publication Date: February 20, 2014 Publication No: 8,707,526

RECORDED: 07/12/2019